
Inter-Departmental Communication 

Date:  December 18, 2024 

To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill; Chair; Transportation. Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 

From: Jaime Guillen; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 

Subject: CUP Summary #: 250315 

CONTRACTOR:            JM Fahey Construction Co. 
Address:             408 High Grove Rd. 
     Grandview, MO 64030 
Contract #                                     89008988 / 25-2- Street Resurfacing FY25 - MO River 
     to 63rd St.   
Contract Amount:   $9,486,892.50 
MBE Goal                                      10%     
WBE Goal:              10% 
Total MBE Achieved:   10% 
Total WBE Achieved:  10% 
 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              A. Robinson Trucking, LLC 
Address:             9005 Manning 
     Raytown, MO 64138 
Scope of Work:                             Hauling 
Subcontract Percentage:            $479,545 
Ownership:             Robinson, Alan 
Structure:                                 African-American Male    Code: 15  
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              RLS Trucking, Inc. 
Address:             8001 Prospect Ave. 
     Kansas City, MO 64132 
Scope of Work:                             Hauling 
Subcontract Percentage:            $500,000 
Ownership:             Shaw, Robert 
Structure:                                 African-American Male    Code: 15  
 
 
 
 



Page 2:  89008988 / 25-2- Street Resurfacing FY25 -  MO River to 63rd St. 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              IBC Traffic, Inc. 
Address:             2400 Allen Terrace 
     Kansas City, MO 64108  
Scope of Work:                             Traffic Control / Pavement Marking / Parking Stops 
Subcontract Percentage:           $437,546 
Ownership:             McCombs, Brandy  
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female     Code: 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Leigh & O'Kane, LLC 
Address:             250 NE Mulberry., Suite 201 
     Lee's Summit, MO 64086        
Scope of Work:                             Third Party Inspections 
Subcontract Percentage:           $323,000 
Ownership:             Bush, Amanda 
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female     Code: 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Delta Sweeping Co. 
Address:             2001 Guinotte Ave. 
     Kansas City, MO 64120       
Scope of Work:                             Street Sweeping 
Subcontract Percentage:           $149,547 
Ownership:             Francis, Suzanne  
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female     Code: 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Clymore Trucking Co. 
Address:             530 S. 291 Highway 
              Independence, MO 64056      
Scope of Work:                             Hauling 
Subcontract Percentage:           $68,762 
Ownership:            Clymore, Debra  
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female     Code: 27 
 
Comments:  
 


