
 Kansas City 

 
 Legislation Text 

 
 

File #: 250??? 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Kansas City Page 1 of 2  

414 E. 12th Street 
Kansas City, MO 

64106 

ORDINANCE NO. 250??? 
 

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a design-build contract with Gunter 
Construction Company in the amount of $2,887,595.00 for the 31st St Connector Plan Phase 1 
Sidewalks project, from Main Street to Gillham Plaza; authorizing the Director of Public Works to 
enter into contract changes up to and including twenty percent (20%) of the original contract 
price; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.  
 

WHEREAS, the Council approved Ordinance 241060, the fourth amendment to the Union 
Hill TIF agreement, estimating and appropriating $4,589,700.00 for Union Hill Streetscape 
improvements; NOW, THEREFORE, 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY: 
 

Section 1. That the Director of Public Works is hereby authorized to execute a design-build 
contract with Gunter Construction Company in the amount of $2,887,595.00 for the 31st St 
Connector Plan Phase 1 Sidewalks project, from Main Street to Forest Street from funds 
previously appropriated to account: 
 
 25-3090-895914-B-89061082  
 
A copy of the contract is on file in the office of the Director of Public Works 
 

Section 2.  Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into contract changes up to 
and including twenty percent (20%) of the original contract price.  
 

Section 3. That this ordinance, relating to the design, repair, maintenance or construction 
of a public improvement, is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as 
provided by Section 503(a)(3)(D) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with 
Section 503, City Charter.  

________________________________________________ 

 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the 

appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise 
unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each 
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred. 

 



File #: 250??? 

  

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Kansas City Page 2 of 2  

__________________________________ 
 Tammy L. Queen 

Director of Finance 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
__________________________________ 

 Dustin E. Johnson 
Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 


